
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

       GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

                      + + + + +

    ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE REGULATION ADMINISTRATION
                        BOARD

                      + + + + +

IN THE MATTER OF:                 

A.B.R.A. AGENDA                   

                    JUNE 24, 2015

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met in Alcoholic Beverage Control Hearing Room,
Reeves Building, 2000 14th Street, N.W.,
Washington, D.C., Ruthanne Miller, Chairperson,
presiding.

PRESENT
RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member
DONALD BROOKS, Member 
HERMAN JONES, Member
HECTOR RODRIGUEZ, Member
JAMES SHORT, Member
MICHAEL SILVERSTEIN, Member



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                            7:34 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We're back

4 on the record for the agendas.  

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  We're on the

6 record now?

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  We are on the

8 record, yes.

9             First item; we're doing licensing

10 first, is 9 & P Street Liquor located at 1428 9th

11 Street, N.W. Liquor Store License No. 093199. 

12 It's an application for safekeeping of license. 

13 I move that we approve for six months.

14             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second it.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

16 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

17 aye?

18             (Chorus of ayes)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed? 

21             (No audible response)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 abstaining?

2             (No audible response)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

4 0-0.  

5             No. 2 is for DC Pizza located at 1103

6 19th Street, N.W., License No. 094699.  It's a

7 request for a change of hours and I move that we

8 placard this request.

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

11 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

12 aye?

13             (Chorus of ayes)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed? 

16             (No audible response)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 abstaining?

19             (No audible response)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

21 0-0.  

22             No. 3 is another request for change of



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1 hours.  It's for the establishment One-Eight

2 Distilling located at 1135 Okie Street, N.E.,

3 License No. 092751.  I move that we approve.  Do

4 I have a second?  

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

7 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

8 aye?

9             (Chorus of ayes)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed? 

12             (No audible response)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 abstaining?

15             (No audible response)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

17 0-0.  

18             No. 4 is an application for a sidewalk

19 café endorsement in ANC 2A.  It's Beefsteak

20 located at 800 22nd Street, N.W., License No.

21 097148.  I move that we placard.  Do I have a

22 second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

3 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

4 aye?

5             (Chorus of ayes)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed? 

8             (No audible response)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 abstaining?

11             (No audible response)

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

13 0-0.  

14             No. 5 is an application for a sidewalk

15 café endorsement by Creme located at 2436 14th

16 Street, N.W., License No. 093542.  I move we

17 refer this to licensing.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

20 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

21 aye?

22             (Chorus of ayes)



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed? 

3             (No audible response)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 abstaining?

6             (No audible response)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

8 0-0.  

9             The next two, Nos. 6 and 7, involve

10 the Savoy Suites Hotel located at 2505 Wisconsin

11 Avenue, N.W., License No. 090804.  The first one

12 is an application for an additional summer garden

13 with 136 seats and an entertainment endorsement. 

14 The next one, No. 7, is a request to expand

15 seating in the restaurant to 98 and seating in

16 bar/lounge to 58.  It's in ANC 3C and I move that

17 we placard both applications.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

20 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

21 aye?

22             (Chorus of ayes)



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed? 

3             (No audible response)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 abstaining?

6             (No audible response)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

8 0-0.  

9             No. 8 is an application for an

10 entertainment endorsement to include occasional

11 band, DJ or karaoke for cultural food events. 

12 It's in ANC 5E.  It's for Mess Hall located at

13 703 Edgewood Street, N.E., License No. 095398.  

14 I move we placard.  Do I have a second?

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second. 

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

17 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

18 aye?

19             (Chorus of ayes)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed? 

22             (No audible response)



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 abstaining?

3             (No audible response)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

5 0-0.  

6             We have a supplemental licensing

7 agenda.  First item on the agenda is Andrew

8 Keegan Theater Company located at 1742 Church

9 Street, N.W. in ANC 2B.  It's a multipurpose

10 facility.  License No. 098780.  And it's a

11 request for a stipulated license.  And it has the

12 ANC support of 2B.  I move that we approve.   

13             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

15 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

16 aye?

17             (Chorus of ayes)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed? 

20             (No audible response)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 abstaining?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1             (No audible response)

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

3 0-0.  

4             No. 2 is a request for a beer and wine

5 purchasing permit by Modern Liquors located at

6 901 M Street, N.W., License No. 084387.  I move

7 that we approve this request.

8             

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

11 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

12 aye?

13             (Chorus of ayes)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed? 

16             (No audible response)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 abstaining?

19             (No audible response)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

21 0-0.  

22             No. 3 is a letter from an Applicant



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 regarding new salon/spa requesting to serve

2 alcoholic beverages and seeking advice on

3 feasibility of proposal and license application

4 type.  This is Mimosa Spa located at 2305 18th

5 Street, N.W.  And I move that we refer this to

6 licensing.

7             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

9 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

10 aye?

11             (Chorus of ayes)

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 opposed?

14             (No audible response)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 abstaining?

17             (No audible response)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion passes

19 6-0-0.

20             No. 4, a review of floor plans

21 presented by Paul Pascal for determination of

22 whether there would be a substantial change. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1 This is for Il Canale located at 1063 31st

2 Street, N.W., License No. 083707.  I move that we

3 refer this to licensing.  Do I have a second?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

6 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

7 aye?

8             (Chorus of ayes)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?

11             (No audible response)

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 abstaining?

14             (No audible response)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

16 0-0.

17             No. 5 is related to The Manor located

18 at 1327 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., License No.

19 099536.  It's a determination whether or not

20 transfer documentation is complete on a transfer

21 of the license.  And I believe that we do have

22 all of the document necessary, so I move that we



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 vacate the previously issued cease and desist

2 order.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

5 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

6 aye?

7             (Chorus of ayes)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 opposed?

10             (No audible response)

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 abstaining?

13             (No audible response)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

15 0-0.

16             Okay.  That's the licensing.  Now we

17 have the legal.  First item on the legal agenda

18 is an amendment to a settlement agreement between

19 ANC 2F and Barrel House Liquors dated June 3rd,

20 2015.  Barrel House is located at 1341 14th

21 Street, N.W., License No. 023984.  I move that we

22 approve with modifications to paragraph 9



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1 deleting the word "assigns" and to paragraph 11

2 in which the show cause language should be

3 replaced by the standard show cause language that

4 our general counsel will offer to the parties.

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

7 Alberti has seconded the motion.  All those in

8 favor, say aye?

9             (Chorus of ayes)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?

12             (No audible response)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 abstaining?

15             (No audible response)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

17 0-0.

18             No. 2 is a settlement agreement

19 between ANC 6B and JJ Mutt Wine & Spirits dated

20 June 9th, 2015.  JJ Mutt Wine & Spirits is

21 located at 643 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E., License

22 No. 025523.  I move that we approve this



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 settlement agreement with modifications to

2 paragraph 4 deleting the words "prohibit and

3 prevent" and recommending replacement with

4 "discourage." So it will read "discourage

5 loitering."  That's all I have for this one.

6             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

8 Alberti has seconded the motion.  All those in

9 favor, say aye?

10             (Chorus of ayes)

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?

13             (No audible response)

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 abstaining?

16             (No audible response)

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

18 0-0.

19             No. 3 is a settlement agreement

20 between ANC 6A and Master Liquors dated June 5th,

21 2015.  Master Liquors is located at 1806 D

22 Street, N.E., License No. 074594.  I move we



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1 approve with the following modifications:  4F,

2 deleting that paragraph which refers to property

3 that is not connected to the establishment.  6D

4 requiring participation in the Business

5 Improvement District, deleting that.  And 7B,

6 deleting the words "its assigns."  That's all I

7 have.  Do I have a second.

8             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

10 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

11 aye?

12             (Chorus of ayes)

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?

15             (No audible response)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 abstaining?

18             (No audible response)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

20 0-0.

21             Okay.  Supplemental legal agenda. 

22 Okay.  No. 1 is a settlement agreement between



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 ANC 5E and Walter Johnson Liquors.  Walter

2 Johnson Liquors is located at 1542 North Capitol

3 Street, N.W., License No. 075411.  Okay.  Does

4 somebody have this in front of them?  This one I

5 don't have in front of me.  I don't know who did

6 it.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, modifications --

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  No, I have

9 it though.  Will you just check it as I read it,

10 make sure that --

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I don't have it in

12 front of me.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, you don't

14 have that?  

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  You want to skip that

16 one and go on to the next one?

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  No. 2 is

18 a settlement agreement between ANC 6C and Union

19 Kitchen dated June 16, 2015.  Union Kitchen is

20 located at 538 3rd Street, N.E., License No.

21 098204.  I move that we approve this agreement. 

22 Do I have a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

3 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

4 aye?

5             (Chorus of ayes)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?

8             (No audible response)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 abstaining?

11             (No audible response)

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

13 0-0.  And that will be set forth in Board Order

14 2015-318.

15             Okay.  No. 3 is a request for a fact

16 finding hearing dated June 17th, 2015, submitted

17 by City Corner, Inc.  City Corner is located at

18 2601 Sherman Avenue, N.W., License No. 094587.  I

19 move that we approve.  Do I have a second?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  This fact finding

22 hearing can be held July 15th, 9:30 a.m.  All



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1 those in favor, say aye?

2             (Chorus of ayes)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?

5             (No audible response)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 abstaining?

8             (No audible response)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

10 0-0.  

11             No. 4 is a letter of withdrawal of

12 protest dated June 17th, 2015, submitted by

13 Commissioner Victor Silveira on behalf of ANC 3C. 

14 This involves Barcelona Cathedral, LLC. 

15 Barcelona Cathedral is located at 3336 Wisconsin

16 Avenue, N.W., License No. 097610.  I move that we

17 approve this withdrawal.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

20 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

21 aye?

22             (Chorus of ayes)



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?

3             (No audible response)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 abstaining?

6             (No audible response)

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

8 0-0.  That will be set forth in Board Order 2015-

9 310.

10             The next is a request for an advisory

11 opinion dated June 15, 2015 submitted by Wanda L.

12 Wuest on behalf of Nixon Peabody.  I move that we

13 refer this to legal.  Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

16 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

17 aye?

18             (Chorus of ayes)

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?

21             (No audible response)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1 abstaining?

2             (No audible response)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

4 0-0.

5             No. 6 is a request for an advisory

6 opinion dated June 8, 2015 submitted by Stacey

7 Sublett, Esq. on behalf of Whiskey Ginger.  I

8 move that we also defer this to legal.  Do I have

9 a second?

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

12 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

13 aye?

14             (Chorus of ayes)

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

16 opposed?

17             (No audible response)

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 abstaining?

20             (No audible response)

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

22 0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             Okay.  Now going back to No. 1, Mr.

2 Alberti, you have that in front of you?

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, what was the

4 question?

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It's Walter

6 Johnson.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right.  I

9 move that we modify.  I have a No. 13 written

10 down.  Do you see a modification for that?  Or is

11 that just the one --

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes, No. 13.  Yes,

13 I'm sorry.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Are they

15 intemperate?

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So No. 13 should be

17 modified to clarify that they're referring to

18 persons of intemperate habits.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Which is a term

20 of art used in our statute.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  It's appears that's

2 what they're referring to and that it should be

3 mae clear that that's what they're referring to.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And next

5 I have No. 15.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I think No. 15 is

7 okay.  No. 16 is we're going to delete No. 16,

8 which says that they can't sell to strawman

9 buyers.  And we're allowing that.  

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Number what?

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Straw buyers.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I thought we

13 weren't allowing straw buyers.

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No, we're not.  They

15 can say they're not going to sell to a person who

16 they know -- they can refuse sale to someone who

17 they believe to be a strawman buyer.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right, but didn't

19 that -- and maybe I should get my computer. 

20 Didn't that provision prohibit that, so therefore

21 we were saying we should take it out?

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No, the next one was



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 -- No. 16 says they're going to refuse service to

2 --

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- in the future sell

5 some -- refuse service to strawman buyers.  No.

6 15 says you're going to refuse service when you

7 know that they're buying it for someone else.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh.  Okay.  So

9 you're saying -- well, you don't want to -- you

10 probably want to look at this, too.  You want to

11 pull up a chair?

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No, I know.  I

13 remember reading it.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I can see it from

16 here actually.  We've allowed 15 --

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We've

18 allowed it.  

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- in the past.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So if they have

21 sold it before to a strawman, we're saying 

22 they --



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So, it -- 

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  If we allow it,

3 then we take 15 out.

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No, what we're

5 saying, we've allowed 15 to be in there.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  To prohibit it?

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.  We've allowed

8 that prohibition which says that if I know you're

9 buying alcohol --

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  For someone under

11 21.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- for someone else

13 who --

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- who shouldn't

16 buying it --

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- I'm not going to

19 sell it to you.  And that's okay.  

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No. 16 says, oh,

22 yesterday you were buying it for somebody else,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1 but today you're buying it for yourself.  I have

2 to sell it to you.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, I see.  

4             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Take reasonable

5 steps.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  That's not part of

7 this.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  That's loitering

9 and stuff.  Okay.  Right.  

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So we're taking No.

11 16 out.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right.  So

13 it's 16.  All right.  

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay?

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I get

16 that.  Then there's 19.  What is that?

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  And 17, sale of

18 business.  Seventeen is notification of sale of

19 business.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.  We're

21 deleting that 17.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.  Seventeen



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1 we're deleting.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Seventeen,

3 delete.  

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No. 19, I forget what

5 19 is.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No. 19 we're

7 deleting "assign."

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  We're taking

9 out the word "assigns" on 19.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.  And then

11 20.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No. 20 is they can't

13 stipulate the penalty, which is --

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Which is the last

15 line.  "Any violation shall be deemed" --

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.  Right.  Any

17 violation.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- "a per se

19 violation of the" -- okay.  So the second -- I

20 mean, the last line should be deleted in

21 paragraph 20.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.  Right.  And



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 it's cause for making a point to ABRA.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay. 

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  All right.  We're

4 good.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So our attorneys

6 will work with the parties on the exact language.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.  So we did 9,

8 16, 17, 19 and 20, is that correct?  Or 13.  I'm

9 sorry.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I have 13, 15 --

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  No, not 15.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Sixteen.  Sorry. 

13 Thirteen, sixteen --

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Seventeen, nineteen

15 and twenty.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right.  I

19 move to modify as so indicated.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

22 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1 aye?

2             (Chorus of ayes)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?

5             (No audible response)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 abstaining?

8             (No audible response)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

10 0-0.

11             One more.  Second supplemental legal

12 agenda No. 1 is amendment to settlement agreement

13 between ANC 5B and JJ Liquors dated May 20th,

14 2015.  JJ Liquors is located at 1211 Brentwood

15 Road, N.E., License No. 075647.  I move that we

16 approve this amendment.  Do I have a second?

17             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

19 seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

20 aye?

21             (Chorus of ayes)

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1 opposed?

2             (No audible response)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 abstaining?

5             (No audible response)

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

7 0-0.  That will be set forth in Board Order 2015-

8 307.

9             No. 2 is a request for off site

10 storage dated June 23rd, 2015 submitted by

11 Jessica Farmer, Esq. of Barcelona Cathedral, LLC. 

12 Barcelona is located at 3336 Wisconsin Avenue,

13 N.W., License No. 097610.  I move that we approve

14 with the caveat that copies be kept here in the

15 District.  

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Second.  Mr. Brooks

17 has seconded the motion.  All those in favor, say

18 aye?

19             (Chorus of ayes)

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed?

22             (No audible response)



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 abstaining?

3             (No audible response)

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Motion passes 6-

5 0-0.  

6             And No. 3.  This is a motion to

7 dismiss a protestant group of nine submitted by

8 Risa Harao on behalf of Stanton Liquors.  No

9 written response was filed by the protestant

10 group of nine.  Stanton Liquors is located at

11 1044 Bladensburg Road, N.E., License No. 071601. 

12 We heard arguments on the motion this morning and

13 ruled on it and we denied the motion to dismiss. 

14 So I don't think any action is required at this

15 point.  It's going to be set forth in Board Order

16 2015-320.

17             Okay.  So that completes our agenda

18 and all that's left is our votes on the closed

19 meetings for our next session, which will be July

20 8th.  

21             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

22 Beverage Control Board for the District of



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

2 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move

3 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on July

4 8th, 2015 for the purpose of seeking legal advice

5 from our counsel on the matters identified on the

6 Board's agenda for July 8th, 2015 as published in

7 the D.C. Register on July 2nd, 2015.  Is there a

8 second?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short

11 seconded the motion.  I will now take a roll vote

12 on the motion before us now that it's been

13 seconded.  Mr. Brooks?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez?

16             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

18 agrees.  Mr. Silverstein?

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

22             It appears that the motion has passed



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1 by a 5-0 vote.  I hereby give notice that the ABC

2 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

3 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings Amendment

4 Act of 2010.  Notice will also be posted on the

5 ABC Board hearing room bulletin board, placed on

6 the electronic calendar on ABRA's website and

7 published in the D.C. Register in as timely a

8 manner as practicable.

9             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

10 Beverage Control Board for the District of

11 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

12 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move

13 that the ABC Board will hold a closed meeting on

14 July 8th, 2015 for the purposes of discussing and

15 hearing reports concerning ongoing or planned

16 investigations of alleged criminal or civil

17 misconduct or violations of law or regulations

18 and seeking legal advice from our counsel on the

19 Board's investigative agenda for July 8th, 2015

20 as published in the D.C. Register on July 2nd,

21 2015.  Is there a second?

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Silverstein

2 seconded the motion.  I'll now take a roll call

3 vote on the motion before now that it's been

4 seconded.  Mr. Brooks?

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez?

7             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

9 agrees.  Mr. Silverstein?

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears that

14 the motion has passed by a 5-0 vote.  I hereby

15 give notice that the ABC Board will hold this

16 aforementioned closed meeting pursuant to the

17 Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010.  Notice will

18 also be posted on the ABC Board hearing room

19 bulletin board, placed on the electronic calendar

20 on ABRA's website and published in the D.C.

21 Register in as timely a manner as practicable.

22             And this concludes our business for



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1 June 24th, 2015, and we are adjourned.  

2             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

3 went off the record at 7:58 p.m.)

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

A
A.B.R.A 1:9
a.m 17:22
ABC 31:3 32:1,5,13

33:15,18
above-entitled 34:2
ABRA 27:1
ABRA's 32:6 33:20
abstaining 3:1,18 4:14

5:10 6:5 7:5 8:2,22
9:18 10:16 11:13
12:12 13:14 14:15
15:17 17:10 18:7 19:5
20:1,19 28:7 29:4
30:2

Act 31:2 32:4,12 33:17
action 30:14
additional 6:12
adjourned 34:1
ADMINISTRATION 1:3
advice 10:2 31:4 32:18
advisory 19:10 20:5
aforementioned 32:2

33:16
agenda 1:9 8:7,7 12:17

15:21 28:12 30:17
31:6 32:19

agendas 2:4
agree 31:14,16,19,21

33:5,7,10,12
agreement 12:18 13:18

14:1,19 15:22 16:18
16:21 28:12

agrees 31:18 33:9
Alberti 1:17 3:9,10 4:5

4:6 5:1,2,18,19 6:18
6:19 7:15,16 8:13,14
9:9,10 12:3,4 13:5,7
14:8 16:7,11,15 18:18
18:19 19:14,15 20:10
20:11 21:2,3,7,12,16
21:21 22:1,6,11,14,22
23:4,12,15,19 24:1,4
24:7,12,15,18,21 25:6
25:10,14,17,22 26:4,8
26:12,16,22 27:3,7,11
27:14,17,20,21

alcohol 24:9
alcoholic 1:3,13,14

10:2 30:21 32:9
alleged 32:16
allow 24:2
allowed 23:16,18 24:5,7
allowing 22:9,13
amendment 12:18

28:12,16 31:2 32:3,12
33:17

ANC 4:19 6:16 7:12 8:9

8:12 12:19 13:19
14:20 16:1,18 18:13
28:13

Andrew 8:7
appears 22:1 31:22

33:13
Applicant 9:22
application 2:12 4:18

5:14 6:12 7:9 10:3
applications 6:17
approve 2:13 4:3 8:12

9:7 12:22 13:22 15:1
16:21 17:19 18:17
28:16 29:13

arguments 30:12
art 21:20
assign 26:7
assigns 13:1 15:6 26:9
attorneys 27:5
audible 2:21 3:2,16,19

4:12,15 5:8,11 6:3,6
7:3,6,22 8:3,20 9:1,16
9:19 10:14,17 11:11
11:14 12:10,13 13:12
13:15 14:13,16 15:15
15:18 17:8,11 18:5,8
19:3,6,21 20:2,17,20
28:5,8 29:2,5,22 30:3

Avenue 6:11 11:18
13:21 17:18 18:16
29:12

aye 2:17 3:12 4:8 5:4,21
6:21 7:18 8:16 9:12
10:10 11:7 12:6 13:8
14:9 15:11 17:4 18:1
18:21 19:17 20:13
28:1,20 29:18

ayes 2:18 3:13 4:9 5:5
5:22 6:22 7:19 8:17
9:13 10:11 11:8 12:7
13:9 14:10 15:12 17:5
18:2,22 19:18 20:14
28:2,21 29:19

B
back 2:3 21:1
band 7:11
bar/lounge 6:16
Barcelona 18:14,15

29:11,12
Barrel 12:19,20
Beefsteak 4:19
beer 9:4
behalf 18:13 19:12 20:7

30:8
believe 11:21 22:17
Beverage 1:3,13,14

30:22 32:10

beverages 10:2
Bladensburg 30:11
board 1:3,13 17:13 19:8

29:7 30:15,22 31:3
32:2,5,5,10,13 33:15
33:18,19

Board's 31:6 32:19
Brentwood 28:14
Brooks 1:18 14:6 29:16

29:16 31:13,14 33:4,5
Building 1:14
bulletin 32:5 33:19
business 15:4 25:18,19

33:22
buyer 22:17
buyers 22:9,11,13 23:5
buying 23:7 24:9,16,22

25:1

C
café 4:19 5:15
calendar 32:6 33:19
call 33:2
Canale 11:1
Capitol 16:2
Cathedral 18:14,15

29:11
cause 13:2,3 27:1
caveat 29:14
cease 12:1
chair 23:11
Chairperson 1:15,17

2:3,7,15,19,22 3:3,10
3:14,17,20 4:6,10,13
4:16 5:2,6,9,12,19 6:1
6:4,7,19 7:1,4,7,16,20
8:1,4,14,18,21 9:2,10
9:14,17,20 10:8,12,15
10:18 11:5,9,12,15
12:4,8,11,14 13:6,10
13:13,16 14:7,11,14
14:17 15:9,13,16,19
16:8,13,17 17:2,6,9
17:12,21 18:3,6,9,19
19:1,4,7,15,19,22
20:3,11,15,18,21 21:5
21:8,14,19,22 22:4,10
22:12,18 23:3,8,14,17
23:20 24:2,6,10,14,17
24:20 25:3,8,12,15,20
26:2,6,10,14,18 27:2
27:5,10,12,16,18,21
28:3,6,9,18,22 29:3,6
29:20 30:1,4,21 31:10
31:15,17,20 32:9 33:1
33:6,8,11,13

change 3:7,22 10:22
check 16:9

Chorus 2:18 3:13 4:9
5:5,22 6:22 7:19 8:17
9:13 10:11 11:8 12:7
13:9 14:10 15:12 17:5
18:2,22 19:18 20:14
28:2,21 29:19

Church 8:8
City 17:17,17
civil 32:16
clarify 21:17
clear 22:3
closed 30:18 31:3 32:2

32:13 33:16
Columbia 1:1 31:1

32:11
Commissioner 18:13
Company 8:8
complete 11:20
completes 30:17
computer 22:19
concerning 32:15
concludes 33:22
connected 15:3
Connecticut 11:18
Control 1:13,14 30:22

32:10
copies 29:14
Corner 17:17,17
correct 27:8
counsel 13:4 31:5

32:18
Creme 5:15
criminal 32:16
cultural 7:11

D
D 14:21
D.C 1:15 31:7 32:7,20

33:20
dated 12:19 13:19

14:20 16:19 17:16
18:12 19:11 20:6
28:13 29:10

DC 3:5
deemed 26:15
defer 20:8
delete 22:7 26:3
deleted 26:20
deleting 13:1 14:2 15:2

15:5,6 25:21 26:1,7
denied 30:13
desist 12:1
determination 10:21

11:19
discourage 14:4,4
discussing 32:14
dismiss 30:7,13
Distilling 4:2



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

District 1:1 15:5 29:15
30:22 32:10

DJ 7:11
document 11:22
documentation 11:20
doing 2:9
DONALD 1:18

E
Edgewood 7:13
electronic 32:6 33:19
endorsement 4:19 5:15

6:13 7:10
entertainment 6:13

7:10
Esq 20:7 29:11
establishment 4:1 15:3
events 7:11
exact 27:6
expand 6:14

F
facility 8:10
fact 17:15,21
Farmer 29:11
favor 2:16 3:11 4:7 5:3

5:20 6:20 7:17 8:15
9:11 10:9 11:6 12:5
13:8 14:9 15:10 17:3
18:1,20 19:16 20:12
27:22 28:19 29:17

feasibility 10:3
filed 30:9
finding 17:16,21
first 2:9,10 6:11 8:7

12:17
floor 10:20
following 15:1
food 7:11
forget 26:4
forth 17:13 19:8 29:7

30:15
front 16:4,5,12 21:2
future 23:4

G
garden 6:12
general 13:4
Ginger 20:7
give 32:1 33:15
go 16:16
going 21:1 22:7,15 23:1

23:6 24:18 30:15
good 27:4
GOVERNMENT 1:1
group 30:7,10

H

habits 21:18
Hall 7:12
Harao 30:8
heard 30:12
hearing 1:14 17:16,22

32:5,15 33:18
HECTOR 1:19
held 17:22
HERMAN 1:18
hold 31:3 32:2,13 33:15
Hotel 6:10
hours 3:7 4:1
House 12:19,20

I
identified 31:5
Il 11:1
Improvement 15:5
include 7:10
indicated 27:19
intemperate 21:15,18
investigations 32:16
investigative 32:19
involve 6:9
involves 18:14
issued 12:1
item 2:9 8:7 12:17

J
JAMES 1:19
Jessica 29:11
JJ 13:19,20 28:13,14
Johnson 16:1,2 21:6
JONES 1:18
July 17:22 30:19 31:3,6

31:7 32:14,19,20
June 1:12 12:19 13:20

14:20 16:19 17:16
18:12 19:11 20:6
29:10 34:1

K
karaoke 7:11
Keegan 8:8
kept 29:14
Kitchen 16:19,19
know 16:5 22:16 23:7

23:12 24:8

L
L 19:11
language 13:2,3 27:6
law 32:17
left 30:18
legal 12:17,17 15:21

19:13 20:8 28:11 31:4
32:18

letter 9:22 18:11

license 2:11,12 3:6 4:3
4:20 5:16 6:11 7:13
8:10,11 9:6 10:3 11:2
11:18,21 12:21 13:21
14:22 16:3,20 17:18
18:16 28:15 29:13
30:11

licensing 2:9 5:17 8:6
10:6 11:3 12:16

line 26:15,20
Liquor 2:10,11
Liquors 9:5 12:19 14:20

14:21 16:1,2 28:13,14
30:8,10

LLC 18:14 29:11
located 2:10 3:5 4:2,20

5:15 6:10 7:12 8:8 9:5
10:4 11:1,17 12:20
13:21 14:21 16:2,20
17:17 18:15 28:14
29:12 30:10

loitering 14:5 25:8
look 23:10

M
M 9:6
mae 22:3
making 27:1
manner 32:8 33:21
Manor 11:17
Master 14:20,21
matter 1:7 34:2
matters 31:5
mean 26:20
meeting 31:3 32:3,13

33:16
meetings 30:19 31:2

32:3,12 33:17
Member 1:17,18,18,19

1:19,20 2:5,14 3:9 4:5
5:1,18 6:18 7:15 8:13
9:9 10:7 11:4 12:3
13:5 14:6 15:8 16:7
16:11,15 17:1,20
18:18 19:14 20:10
21:3,7,12,16,21 22:1
22:6,11,14,22 23:4,12
23:15,19 24:1,4,7,12
24:15,18,21 25:4,6,10
25:14,17,22 26:4,8,12
26:16,22 27:3,7,11,14
27:17,20 28:17 29:16
31:9,14,16,19,21
32:22 33:5,7,10,12

Mess 7:12
met 1:14
MICHAEL 1:20
Miller 1:15,17 2:3,7,15

2:19,22 3:3,10,14,17
3:20 4:6,10,13,16 5:2
5:6,9,12,19 6:1,4,7,19
7:1,4,7,16,20 8:1,4,14
8:18,21 9:2,10,14,17
9:20 10:8,12,15,18
11:5,9,12,15 12:4,8
12:11,14 13:6,10,13
13:16 14:7,11,14,17
15:9,13,16,19 16:8,13
16:17 17:2,6,9,12,21
18:3,6,9,19 19:1,4,7
19:15,19,22 20:3,11
20:15,18,21 21:5,8,14
21:19,22 22:4,10,12
22:18 23:3,8,14,17,20
24:2,6,10,14,17,20
25:3,8,12,15,20 26:2
26:6,10,14,18 27:2,5
27:10,12,16,18,21
28:3,6,9,18,22 29:3,6
29:20 30:1,4 31:10,15
31:17,17,20 33:1,6,8
33:8,11,13

Mimosa 10:4
misconduct 32:17
Modern 9:5
modification 21:10
modifications 12:22

14:1 15:1 16:7
modified 21:17
modify 21:9 27:19
months 2:13
morning 30:12
motion 2:16 3:3,11,20

4:7,16 5:3,12,20 6:7
6:20 7:7,17 8:4,15 9:2
9:11,20 10:9,18 11:6
11:15 12:5,14 13:7,16
14:8,17 15:10,19 17:3
17:12 18:9,20 19:7,16
20:3,12,21 27:22 28:9
28:19 29:6,17 30:4,6
30:12,13 31:11,12,22
33:2,3,14

move 2:13 3:7 4:3,21
5:16 6:16 7:14 8:12
9:6 10:5 11:2,22
12:21 13:22 14:22
16:21 17:19 18:16
19:12 20:8 21:9 27:19
28:15 29:13 31:2
32:12

multipurpose 8:9
Mutt 13:19,20

N
N.E 4:2 7:13 14:22



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

16:20 28:15 30:11
N.W 1:14 2:11 3:6 4:20

5:16 6:11 8:9 9:6 10:5
11:2,18 12:21 16:3
17:18 18:16 29:13

necessary 11:22
new 10:1
NICK 1:17
nine 30:7,10
nineteen 27:14
Nixon 19:12
North 16:2
Nos 6:9
notice 32:1,4 33:15,17
notification 25:18
Number 22:10

O
occasional 7:10
offer 13:4
oh 16:13 23:8 24:21

25:3
okay 2:3 12:16 13:6

14:7 15:21,22 16:3,8
16:17 17:15 21:1,22
22:4,7 23:8,14,17
24:19,20 25:9,14,15
26:8,19 27:2,17 30:17

Okie 4:2
One-Eight 4:1
ongoing 32:15
Open 31:2 32:3,12

33:17
opinion 19:11 20:6
opposed 2:20 3:15 4:11

5:7 6:2 7:2,21 8:19
9:15 10:13 11:10 12:9
13:11 14:12 15:14
17:7 18:4 19:2,20
20:16 28:4 29:1,21

order 12:2 17:13 19:8
29:7 30:15

P
P 2:10
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 34:3
paragraph 12:22 13:1

14:2 15:2 26:21
part 25:6
participation 15:4
parties 13:4 27:6
Pascal 10:21
passed 31:22 33:14
passes 3:3,20 4:16 5:12

6:7 7:7 8:4 9:2,20
10:18 11:15 12:14

13:16 14:17 15:19
17:12 18:9 19:7 20:3
20:21 28:9 29:6 30:4

Paul 10:21
Peabody 19:12
penalty 26:13
Pennsylvania 13:21
permit 9:5
person 22:15
persons 21:18
Pizza 3:5
placard 3:8 4:21 6:17

7:14
placed 32:5 33:19
planned 32:15
plans 10:20
point 27:1 30:15
posted 32:4 33:18
practicable 32:8 33:21
PRESENT 1:16
presented 10:21
presiding 1:15
prevent 14:3
previously 12:1
probably 23:10
prohibit 14:2 22:20

24:6
prohibition 24:8
property 15:2
proposal 10:3
protest 18:12
protestant 30:7,9
provision 22:20
published 31:6 32:7,20

33:20
pull 23:11
purchasing 9:5
purpose 31:4
purposes 32:14
pursuant 32:3 33:16

Q
question 21:4

R
read 14:4 16:9
reading 23:13
reasonable 25:4
recommending 14:3
record 2:4,6,8 34:3
Reeves 1:14
refer 5:17 10:5 11:3

19:13
referring 21:17 22:2,3
refers 15:2
refuse 22:16 23:1,5,6
regarding 10:1
Register 31:7 32:7,20

33:21
REGULATION 1:3
regulations 32:17
related 11:17
remember 23:13
replaced 13:3
replacement 14:3
reports 32:15
request 3:7,8,22 6:14

8:11 9:4,7 17:15
19:10 20:5 29:9

requesting 10:1
required 30:14
requiring 15:4
response 2:21 3:2,16

3:19 4:12,15 5:8,11
6:3,6 7:3,6,22 8:3,20
9:1,16,19 10:14,17
11:11,14 12:10,13
13:12,15 14:13,16
15:15,18 17:8,11 18:5
18:8 19:3,6,21 20:2
20:17,20 28:5,8 29:2
29:5,22 30:3,9

restaurant 6:15
review 10:20
right 21:8 22:18 23:3

24:7,17 25:9,12,13,20
25:22 26:10,16,22,22
27:3,7,18

Risa 30:8
Road 28:15 30:11
Rodriguez 1:19 2:14,15

10:7,8 15:8,9 25:4
28:17,18 31:15,16
33:6,7

roll 31:11 33:2
room 1:14 32:5 33:18
ruled 30:13
Ruthanne 1:15,17

S
S.E 13:21
safekeeping 2:12
sale 22:16 25:17,18
salon/spa 10:1
Savoy 6:10
saying 22:21 23:9,21

24:5
says 22:8 23:1,6 24:8

24:21
se 26:18
seating 6:15,15
seats 6:13
second 2:14 3:9 4:4,5

4:22 5:1,18 6:18 7:14
7:15 8:13 9:9 10:7
11:3,4 12:3 13:5 14:6

15:7,8 16:22 17:1,19
17:20 18:18 19:13,14
20:9,10 26:19 27:20
28:11,16,17 29:16
31:8,9 32:21,22

seconded 2:16 3:11 4:7
5:3,20 6:20 7:17 8:15
9:11 10:9 11:6 12:5
13:7 14:8 15:10 17:3
18:20 19:16 20:12
27:22 28:19 29:17
31:11,13 33:2,4

Section 31:1 32:11
see 21:10 23:15 25:3
seeking 10:2 31:4

32:18
sell 22:8,15 23:4 24:19

25:2
serve 10:1
service 23:1,5,6
session 30:19
set 17:13 19:8 29:7

30:15
settlement 12:18 13:18

14:1,19 15:22 16:18
28:12

Seventeen 25:18,22
26:2 27:14

Sherman 17:18
Short 1:19 11:4,5 31:9

31:10,20,21 33:11,12
show 13:2,3
sidewalk 4:18 5:14
Silveira 18:13
Silverstein 1:20 2:5

17:1,2,20 31:18,19
32:22 33:1,9,10

site 29:9
six 2:13
sixteen 27:12,13
skip 16:15
sold 23:21
somebody 16:4 24:22
sorry 21:13 27:9,12
Spa 10:4
Spirits 13:19,20
Stacey 20:6
standard 13:3
Stanton 30:8,10
statute 21:20
steps 25:5
stipulate 26:13
stipulated 8:11
storage 29:10
Store 2:11
straw 22:11,13
strawman 22:8,17 23:5

23:21



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

Street 1:14 2:10,11 3:6
4:2,20 5:16 7:13 8:9
9:6 10:5 11:2 12:21
14:22 16:3,20

stuff 25:9
Sublett 20:7
submitted 17:16 18:12

19:11 20:6 29:10 30:7
substantial 10:22
Suites 6:10
summer 6:12
supplemental 8:6 15:21

28:11
support 8:12
sure 16:10

T
take 22:21 24:3 25:4

31:11 33:2
term 21:19
Theater 8:8
think 22:6 30:14
Thirteen 27:13
thought 22:12
timely 32:7 33:21
today 25:1
transfer 11:20,20
twenty 27:15
two 6:9
type 10:4

U
Union 16:18,19

V
vacate 12:1
Victor 18:13
violation 26:15,17,19
violations 32:17
vote 31:11 32:1 33:3,14
votes 30:18

W
Walter 16:1,1 21:5
Wanda 19:11
want 16:15 23:9,10,10
Washington 1:15
we're 2:3,5,9 22:7,9,14

23:21 24:4 25:10,20
26:1,6,8 27:3

we've 23:16,17 24:5,7
website 32:6 33:20
went 34:3
weren't 22:13
Whiskey 20:7
wine 9:4 13:19,20
Wisconsin 6:10 18:15

29:12

withdrawal 18:11,17
word 13:1 26:9
words 14:2 15:6
work 27:6
written 21:9 30:9
Wuest 19:12

X

Y
yesterday 24:22

Z

0
0-0 3:4,21 4:17 5:13 6:8

7:8 8:5 9:3,21 11:16
12:15 13:17 14:18
15:20 17:13 18:10
19:8 20:4,22 28:10
29:7 30:5

023984 12:21
025523 13:22
071601 30:11
074594 14:22
075411 16:3
075647 28:15
083707 11:2
084387 9:6
090804 6:11
092751 4:3
093199 2:11
093542 5:16
094587 17:18
094699 3:6
095398 7:13
097148 4:21
097610 18:16 29:13
098204 16:21
098780 8:10
099536 11:19

1
1 15:22 21:1 28:12
1044 30:11
1063 11:1
11 13:1
1103 3:5
1135 4:2
1211 28:14
13 21:9,12,16 27:8,10
1327 11:18
1341 12:20
136 6:13
1428 2:10
14th 1:14 5:15 12:20
15 19:11 22:5,6 23:6,16

24:3,5 27:10,11

1542 16:2
15th 17:22
16 16:19 22:7,7 23:1

24:21 25:11,13 27:8
17 25:17,21 27:8
1742 8:8
17th 17:16 18:12
1806 14:21
18th 10:4
19 25:16 26:4,5,6,9 27:8
19th 3:6

2
2 3:5 9:4 13:18 16:17

29:9
20 26:11,12,21 27:8
2000 1:14
2010 31:2 32:4,12 33:17
2015 1:12 12:20 13:20

14:21 16:19 17:16
18:12 19:8,11 20:6
28:14 29:7,10 31:4,6
31:7 32:14,19,21 34:1

2015-318 17:14
2015-320 30:16
20th 28:13
21 24:11
22nd 4:20
2305 10:4
23rd 29:10
24 1:12
2436 5:15
24th 34:1
2505 6:10
2601 17:18
2A 4:19
2B 8:9,12
2F 12:19
2nd 31:7 32:20

3
3 3:22 9:22 14:19 17:15

30:6
307 29:8
310 19:9
31st 11:1
3336 18:15 29:12
3C 6:16 18:13
3rd 12:19 16:20

4
4 4:18 10:20 14:2 18:11
405 31:1 32:11
4F 15:1

5
5 5:14 11:17
5-0 32:1 33:14

538 16:20
58 6:16
5B 28:13
5E 7:12 16:1
5th 14:20

6
6 3:3,20 4:16 5:12 6:7,9

7:7 8:4 9:2,20 11:15
12:14 13:16 14:17
15:19 17:12 18:9 19:7
20:3,5,21 28:9 29:6
30:4

6-0-0 10:19
643 13:21
6A 14:20
6B 13:19
6C 16:18
6D 15:3

7
7 6:9,14
7:34 2:2
7:58 34:3
703 7:13
7B 15:5

8
8 7:9 20:6
800 4:20
8th 30:20 31:4,6 32:14

32:19

9


